

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVION JEFFERSON,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 State Avenue, Suite 201
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Phone: (913) 551-6712
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
Cases.....	ii
Statutes	iii
Other Authorities	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court should review whether a district court may direct a verdict on § 924(c)'s crime-of-violence element.....	1
II. This Court should overrule <i>Deal</i>	5
III. In light of intervening law, this Court should grant Mr. Jefferson's petition, vacate the judgment, and remand for further proceedings.	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Allen v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 907 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	6
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	6
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 1160 (Mar. 20, 2009)	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	3, 4
<i>Knopf v. Williams</i> , 884 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2, 3
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin, Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	9
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	2, 3, 4
<i>Rent-A-Center v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	8
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2713 (2019)	1, 7, 10, 12
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Aviles</i> , 938 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	10
<i>United States v. Chavez-Morales</i> , 894 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 778 Fed. Appx. 779 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 929 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 2019 WL 5700734 (10th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 761 Fed. Appx. 917 (11th Cir. Feb. 7, 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , 925 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 756 Fed. Appx. 458 (5th Cir. Mar. 7, 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Pullen</i> , 913 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 906 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. Oct. 11, 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , No. 18-1092 (6th Cir. Feb. 5, 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Sillas-Cebreros</i> , 148 Fed. Appx. 684 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 742 Fed. Appx. 646 (3d Cir. July 12, 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 932 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2664 (2019)	1, 7, 10, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	3, 4
First Step Act, 132 Stat. 5194, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 401 (2018)	11
First Step Act, 132 Stat. 5194, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 403 (2018)	passim

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend V.....	2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4
